

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DO NO HARM,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-07908-JLR

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFF DO NO HARM'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Argument 1

 I. Do No Harm has Article III standing..... 1

 A. Members A and B have standing..... 1

 B. Participation by Members A and B is not required.....5

 II. DNH is substantially likely to succeed on the merits.....5

 A. DNH is likely to succeed on its §1981 claim.5

 B. DNH is likely to succeed on its Title VI and §1557 claims.....11

 C. DNH is likely to succeed on its New York State and City law claims.....13

 III. The remaining equitable factors warrant issuing a preliminary injunction.....15

Conclusion15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña,
515 U.S. 200 (1995).....9

Aguayo v. Richardson,
473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973).....6

Ala. Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama,
575 U.S. 254(2015).....7

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....1

Am. Tradition Inst. v. Colorado,
876 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (D. Colo. 2012)3

Anderson v. HotelsAB, LLC,
2015 WL 5008771 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)14

Bob Jones Univ. v. U.S.,
461 U.S. 574 (1983).....15

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)12

Chau v. Donovan,
357 F. Supp. 3d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 13, 14

Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
2022 WL 814074 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)1

Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media,
140 S.Ct. 1009 (2020).....8

Comm. for Effective Cellular Rules v. FCC,
53 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....5

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.,
142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)13

Disability Rts. Wis., Inc. v. Walworth Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors,
522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008).....3

Doe One v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
2022 WL 3139516 (N.D. Ca. Aug. 5, 2022).....13

Doe v. Kamehameha Schs.,
470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006).....11

Doe v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.,
2017 WL 797152 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2017).....5

Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011).....9

Doe v. Salvation Army,
685 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012).....12

Doe v. Stincer,
175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)3

Domino’s Piz̄za, Inc. v. McDonald,
546 U.S. 470 (2006).....7

Drachman v. Bos. Sci. Corp.,
258 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D. Mass. 2017).....12

Faculty v. Harvard Law Review Association,
2019 WL 3754023 (D. Mass. Aug. 8, 2019)3

Feemster v. BSA Ltd. P’ship,
548 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....8

Finch v. City of Indianapolis,
886 F. Supp. 2d 945 (S.D. Ind. 2012)9

Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania,
458 U.S. 375 (1982).....9

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003).....2, 7, 8, 9

Gresham v. Windrush Partners,
730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984)15

Grove City Coll. v. Bell,
465 U.S. 555 (1984).....13

Hammon v. Barry,
826 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 10, 11

Hill v. Ross,
183 F.3d 586 (7th Cir.1999)..... 9, 11

Hosp. Council of W. Pa. v. Pittsburgh,
949 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1991)1

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 1, 6, 7

J.A. Croson v. City of Richmond,
822 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1987)10

Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency,
421 U.S. 454 (1975).....9

Johnson v. Transportation Agency,
480 U.S. 616 (1987).....9, 10, 11

Klocke v. Watson,
936 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2019).....6

Kos Pharms. v. Andryx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....15

Loc. 194, Retail, Wholesale & Dep’t Store Union v. Standard Brands, Inc.,
540 F.2d 864 (7th Cir. 1976).....6

McDermott v. N.Y. Metro LLC,
664 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)14

McGehee v. Neb. Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,
2019 WL 266423 (D. Neb. Jan. 17, 2019)4

McGehee v. Neb. Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,
2019 WL 1227928 (D. Neb. Mar. 15, 2019)5

Moore v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
993 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1993)1

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....3

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....4

NCAA v. Smith,
525 U.S. 459 (1999).....13

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 1, 2

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 3, 4

Nnebe v. Daus,
644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011).....6

Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,
491 U.S. 164 (1989).....9

Pfizer, Inc. v. HHS,
42 F.4th 67 (2d Cir. 2022).....12

Planned Parenthood v. HHS,
337 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)15

Quern v. Jordan,
440 U.S. 332 (1979).....6

Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Est. Co.,
6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)14

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1993).....3

Rent Stabilization Ass’n v. Dinkins,
5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)5

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009).....9

Runyon v. McCrary,
427 U.S. 160 (1976)..... 6, 7, 15

SFFA v. Pres. & Fellows of Harv. Coll.,
980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020) 1

SFFA v. Pres. & Fellows of Harv. Coll.,
No. 14-cv-14176 (D. Mass.) 3

SFFA v. Univ. of Tex.,
37 F.4th 1078 (5th Cir. 2022)6

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 4

Springer v. IRS,
1997 WL 732526 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 1997) 4

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 4

Taxman v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. of Piscataway,
91 F.3d 1547 (3d Cir. 1996).....10

Teamsters v. U.S.,
431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... 2, 14

Texas v. Lesage,
528 U.S. 18, 21 (1999) 3

Torres v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
462 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 6, 7

Trans World Air. v. Thurston,
469 U.S. 111 (1985)..... 7, 8

United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 5

United Steelworkers v. Weber,
443 U.S. 193 (1979)..... 9, 11

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 5, 6

Wilson v. Glenwood Intermountain Prop., Inc.,
98 F.3d 590 (10th Cir. 1996).....14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1746..... 4

42 U.S.C. §1981..... 8, 9

42 U.S.C. §2000d-4a11

42 U.S.C. §18116.....12

Other Authorities

Health Care, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, bit.ly/3M8S6Bh12

Provide, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, bit.ly/3RCTuwQ12
